

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

DONNA LIVINGS,

Appellee,

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeals No. 339152
Trial Court No. 2016-1819-NI
Trial Court Judge:
Hon. Edward A. Servitto

v

SAGE'S INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company,
T&J LANDSCAPING & SNOW REMOVAL,
INC., a Michigan Corporation and GRAND
DIMITRE'S OF EASTPOINTE FAMILY
DINING, a Michigan Corporation

Appellants.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

CHRISTOPHER R. BARATTA (P51293) BARATTA & BARATTA, P.C. Attorney for Plaintiff Appellee 120 Market Street Mt. Clemens, MI 48043 (586) 469-1111 (586) 469-1609 [Fax] chris@barattalegal.com	ERIC P. CONN (P64500) STEPHANIE B. BURNSTEIN (P78800) SEGAL McCAMBRIDGE SINGER & MAHONEY Attorneys for Defendant - Appellant Sage's 29100 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 240 Southfield, MI 48034 (248) 994-0060 (248) 994-0061 econn@smsm.com sburnstein@smsm.com
--	---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, SAGE'S INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM iv

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

LAW AND ARGUMENT 8

 I. Standard of Review 9

 II. Recitation and Analysis of Michigan Premises Liability Law 10

 III. Application of this Court’s Legal Authority 15

 IV. Responding to the Majority Opinion 17

 V. Responding to the Concurring Opinion 19

 VI. The Impact of *Lymon v. Freedland* on the Present Case 23

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 25

INDEX OF EXHIBITS 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Barch v Ryder Transp Services</i> , unpublished Michigan Court of Appeals decision, decided October 20, 2016 (docket no. 327914)	17
<i>Blackhawk Dev Corp v Village of Dexter</i> , 473 Mich 33, 40, 700 NW2d 364 (2005) .	9
<i>Bullard v Oakwood Annapolis Hosp.</i> , 308 Mich App 403, 864 NW2d 591 (2014) ...	7, 19, 21
<i>Corey v Davenport College of Business (On Remand)</i> , 251 Mich App 1; 649 NW2d 392 (2002)	13
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe</i> , 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d 88 (2012)	passim
<i>Joyce v Rubin</i> , 249 Mich App 231; 642 NW2d 360 (2002)	13
<i>Lugo v Ameritech</i> , 454 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001)	passim
<i>Lymon v Freedland</i> , 314 Mich App 746; 887 NW2d 456 (2016)	23, 24
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 120, 597 NW2d 817, 823 (1999)	9
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191, 196-97, 747 NW2d 811, 815 (2008) (citation omitted)	9
<i>Perkoviq v Delcor Homes-Lake Shore Pointe, Ltd</i> , 466 Mich 11; 643 NW2d (2002)	passim
<i>Quinto v Cross & Peters Co</i> , 451 Mich 358, 547 NW2d 314 (1996)	9
<i>Robertson v Blue Water Oil Co</i> , 268 Mich App 588; 708 NW2d 749 (2005)	13

Rules

MCR 7.30	v, 9
MCR 2.116	v
